
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

General Services Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 3 May 2017

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Robert Gledhill, Shane Hebb, Mark Coxshall, John Kent, Barbara Rice, 
Graham Snell and Roy Jones

Substitutes:

Councillors Garry Hague, Brian Little, Colin Churchman, Leslie Gamester, 
Angela Sheridan and Bukky Okunade

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of General Services 
Committee meeting held on 7 December 2016.

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4.  Declarations of Interests 

Exclusion of the Public and Press

Members are asked to consider whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of an agenda 



item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as specified in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes of 
Section 100A(2) of that Act.

In each case, Members are asked to decide whether, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption (and 
discussing the matter in private) outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

5.  Informal Discussion on Chief Executive's Performance 
Development Review 

PUBLIC SESSION

 
The following items are public reports and are to be considered in 
public session.

6.  Chief Executive Performance Appraisal 9 - 12

7.  Review of Electoral Arrangements - Outcome of Public 
Consultation 

13 - 18

8.  Procedure for a ward petition calling for a vote of no confidence 
or censure of an elected Member and calling for voluntary 
resignation 

19 - 28



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
dis
[...]
munities to take responsibility for their own health and wellbeing 

5. Protect and promote our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock’s river frontage, cultural assets and leisure opportunities 
 Promote Thurrock’s natural environment and biodiversity
 Ensure Thurrock’s streets and parks and open spaces are clean and well maintained

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 7 December 
2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), Shane Hebb, Barbara Rice, 
Graham Snell, Roy Jones, Bukky Okunade and Mark Coxshall 

Apologies: Councillors John Kent (Vice-Chair)

In attendance: Lyn Carpenter (Chief Executive)
Jackie Hinchliffe (Director of HR, OD & Transformation)
David Lawson (Deputy Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer)
Karen Wheeler (Director of Strategy, Communications and 
Customer Services)
Matthew Boulter, Principal Democratic Services Officer

12. Minutes 

The Minutes of the General Services Committee held on 27 June 2016 were 
approved as a correct record. 

13. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

14. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

15. Review of Electoral Arrangements 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report explaining that Full Council had 
agreed to consult on four yearly elections having formerly received a 
recommendation from overview and scrutiny. The proposed consultation 
would start in January 2017 and run for twelve weeks and the results would 
return to the General Services Committee for comment. The latest a Council 
meeting could be convened to decide on the results would be November 2017 
as any changes to elections would need to be in place for May 2018. It was 
explained that the information on the consultation document was kept simple 
and factual and officers were keen for feedback on the wording of the 
consultation question.  

Councillor Rice felt that the question should use the term ‘election’ rather than 
‘Members to be elected’ as elections were much better understood in the 
general public. Councillor Snell felt that the terms ‘proposed new system’ and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



‘existing system’ could be added appropriately in brackets at the end of each 
option. 

Councillor Okunade felt that there should be an equal amount of pros and 
cons for each option and suggested that the existing system could have a pro 
of ‘continuity of elected members’, which the committee agreed was a valid 
point. 

Councillor Coxshall noted that the form asked for a postcode but wondered 
whether an email address could also be requested to allow the Council to 
inform residents of the results. 

The committee briefly discussed Councillor Aker’s comments at the previous 
Council meeting about value for money on the consultation and all recognised 
that the proposed consultation was cost effective and reaching many 
residents with low cost. 

The Committee agreed to amend the wording of the question in line with 
Councillor Rice’s suggestions and this would be agreed by the committee via 
email. 

Resolved: That:

1. The Consultation process, timeline and format set out in this report 
and Appendix 2 be approved as amended by the Committee. 

2. The committee note a special meeting of Council will need to be 
convened by November 2017 in order for the Council to consider the 
results of the consultation and determine proposals for any change 
in its electoral governance arrangements. 

3. A report be brought to General Services Committee to consider the 
results of the consultation and make a recommendation to be 
considered by Full Council. 

16. Variation of Notice Periods for Employees 

The Director of HR, OD and Transformation informed the committee that 
extending notice periods would enable the Council to maintain continuity in 
service delivery, help the recruitment process and reduce the need for agency 
workers.  The proposed extensions would bring Thurrock in line with other 
councils and the proposals had been agreed by the trades unions, People’s 
Board and Directors Board. These bodies had also agreed for the Council to 
introduce extended notice periods with new employees immediately. 
Extended notice periods had also been assigned to hard to recruit posts.

Page 6



Officers confirmed that the extension of notice periods was a low risk action 
and it was unlikely to put people off joining the Council as it simply aligned 
with what other councils were doing. Officers added that the policy was 
flexible enough for them to review those roles considered hard to recruit. It 
was also clarified that contractual notice periods applied to redundancies as 
well and the Council would honour these.

RESOLVED: That: 

1. The Committee approve the contractual notice periods for 
employees of the council as set out in 5.2 of the report:

 With immediate effect for new employees
 With effect from 1 April 2017 for all current employees. 

17. Chief Executive Performance Appraisal Procedure 

The Committee confirmed that the stakeholders to be involved in the Chief 
Executive’s appraisal would not be confined to the public sector and would 
include key partners relevant to the objective set. 

Councillor Hebb felt the Performance Development Review (PDR) form 
needed to be amended for next year to show how well the Chief Executive 
fulfilled her day to day job but also identified the value added work she did, 
her behaviours and how these all linked to the key ambitions and visions of 
the Council. Councillor Hebb also felt these changes could be made across all 
Council PDRs. Officers agreed to have a discussion with Councillor Hebb 
outside the meeting and bring any subsequent proposals to the committee. 
The Committee agreed to leave the process and procedure as it was for this 
year. 

RESOLVED: That:

1. The revised Performance Appraisal Procedure for the Chief 
Executive be agreed. 

2. Members note the procedure will apply for the end of year appraisal 
2016/17.  

18. Chief Executive Performance Appraisal 

The Chair stated that the process of agreeing the Chief Executive’s PDR was 
very open and was to be commended. It was clarified that the ratings for each 
objective were formed via consensus and reached by the Chief Executive 
having conversations with each group leader throughout the year, plus the 
stakeholder assessments. The final ratings would then come to the General 
Services Committee for agreement. The Chief Executive stated that she 

Page 7



sought meetings with each group leader throughout the year and expected 
feedback from them at these meetings. 

RESOLVED: That:

1. Members note the mid-year appraisal review of the Chief Executive.

2. Members agree the objectives for the remainder of 2016/17.

The meeting finished at 7.43 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


3 May 2017 ITEM:    6

General Services Committee

Chief Executive Performance Appraisal

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
No

Report of: Jackie Hinchliffe - Director of HR, OD & Transformation

Accountable Head of Service: N/A

Accountable Director: Jackie Hinchliffe - Director of HR, OD & Transformation 

This report is: Public

Executive Summary

Under Thurrock Council’s constitution (Chapter 5, Part 5) the General Services 
Committee is responsible for the performance appraisal of the Chief Executive in line 
with the performance appraisal procedure.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 Members are asked to note the End of Year appraisal review of the Chief 
Executive and confirm final rating and wording.

1.2 Members are asked to agree the objectives for 2017/18.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 This report is being presented to General Services Committee to consider and 
agree the end of year appraisal of th
[...]
xecutive is a formal function of 
the General Services Committee. 

8. Background papers used in preparing the report 

Chief Executive – Performance Appraisal Procedure

9. Appendices to the report

None

Report Author:

Jackie Hinchliffe

Director HR, OD & Transformation

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



3 May 2017 ITEM:    7

General Services Committee

Review of Electoral Arrangements – Outcome of Public 
Consultation
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: David Lawson, Monitoring Officer

Accountable Head of Service: David Lawson, Monitoring Officer

Accountable Director: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive

This report is Public

Executive Summary

On 7 December 2016, General Services Committee, in accord with its terms of 
reference, agreed the process, format and detail of a proposed public consultation 
on the principal of changing the Council’s electoral cycle. A reference link to that 
earlier report to the Committee is contained in the background papers. This was 
pursuant to an earlier resolution of Full Council on 27 July 2016 requesting that such 
a consultation should be undertaken to ascertain public preference for either 
continuing to elect councillors by thirds or move to whole council elections in May 
2018. 

This report provides an analysis as to the outcome of that public consultation to 
assist the Committee with its remit under paragraph 9 of its terms of reference, “to 
make recommendations to the Council in respect of any change to the electoral 
arrangements for the authority.”

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That General Services Committee note the result of the public 
consultation and make a recommendation to a Special meeting of Full 
Council on whether to continue to elect councillors by thirds or move to 
whole Council elections in May 2018;

1.2 To note that a Special meeting of Full Council will need to be convened 
in the next few months and no later than November 2017 to consider the 
Committee’ recommendations and the results of the consultation for 
Full Council to determine any change in its electoral governance 
arrangements.

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Under the provisions of the Local Government and Public Involvement in
Health Act 2007, councils such as Thurrock that elect by thirds can move
to whole-council elections by passing a resolution at a special meeting of the
Full Council, the resolution will only be deemed carried if there are two-thirds
majority of those voting vote in favour of a proposed change to the electoral
cycle. 

2.2 Therefore if an authority wishes to move from thirds to whole-council 
elections, it must:

a. Consult such persons as it thinks appropriate on the proposed change;
b. Convene a special meeting of Council;
c. Pass a resolution to change by a two-thirds majority of those voting;
d. Publish an explanatory document on the decision and make this 

available for public inspection; and
e. Give notice to the Electoral Commission. 

Result of Consultation

2.3 Residents, businesses and organisations were asked whether they would like 
the current system of electing councillors to remain or if it should change to 
once every four years.

2.4 The consultation was open from Monday 9 January to Friday 31 March 2017 
and was promoted in line with the communications plan as agreed at the 
General Services Committee meeting held in December 2016. This included:

 Printed posters in council buildings including libraries and hubs
 Social media posts, with video and link to consultation including 

Facebook advertising 
 An advert each month in the Gazette newspaper
 Information on the front page of the leaflet included in council tax bills
 Press releases
 On the homepage of the council’s website
 Stakeholder engagement – via community forums, CVS and their 

community contacts, CCG and Essex Police, Business Board etc.
 Included in e-newsletter with 11,500 subscribers
 Email to all staff and councillors

2.5 After validation, the results of the consultation are as follows:

Page 14



Total responses 466

3 years out of 4 187 40.1%

Once every 4 years 279 59.9%

2.6 Respondents to the consultation were asked if they would like to offer any 
reasons for their preference. The most frequent reasons given are 
summarised below:

Elections to council for one third of councillors at a time, 3 years out of 
4 (current system)

 Experienced councillors can assist newly elected councillors
 Keeps politicians active
 No dramatic change in the council
 Prevents party with most money dominating
 Current system works well

Elections to council for all councillors at the same time, once every 4 
years (proposed new system)

 Allows for long-term planning and stability 
 More cost effective to the council
 Effective decision making
 Maintains political balance
 More public engagement and turnout 

Timing

2.7 The consultation lasted for a period of 12 weeks, the outcomes have been 
assessed and validated in line with standard procedures for such 
consultations and petitions. The consultation was open rather than using a 
methodology that would ensure the results are statistically representative of 
the Thurrock population. The response rate is therefore low compared to the 
population overall. 

2.8 A report containing the Committee recommendations and the results of the 
consultation now needs to be brought to a Special meeting of Full Council in 
the next few months and no later than November 2017 to allow sufficient time 
for any implementation before the May 2018 elections, should there be a 
recommendation in favour of change.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act received Royal
Assent in December 2007. The Council is required to follow the process
prescribed within the Act. The option not to consult was, therefore, not 
available. It is the role of the Committee under Paragraph 9 of its terms 
[...]
t in Health Act 2007 (as 
amended).

7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: David Lawson
Monitoring Officer

None.

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

None.

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 The Cycle of Local Government Elections in England – Consultation Paper 
– Electoral Commission (2003)

 The Cycle of Local Government Elections in England – Recommendations 
for change - Electoral Commission (2004)

 The Economic Development and Construction Act 2009
 Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007
 Localism Act 2011
 Local Government Boundary Commission for England – Electoral Reviews 

(2014)

Report to General Services Committee – 7 December 2016 – Web link: 

http://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/s10691/Review%20of%20Electo
ral%20Arrangements.pdf

9. Appendices to the report

None

Report Author:

David Lawson
Monitoring Officer
Law & Governance

Page 17

http://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/s10691/Review%20of%20Electoral%20Arrangements.pdf
http://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/s10691/Review%20of%20Electoral%20Arrangements.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 3 May 2017 ITEM:      8 

General Services Committee

Procedure for a ward petition calling for a vote of no 
confidence or censure of an elected Member and calling 
for voluntary resignation 
Wards and communities affected: 
      All

Key Decision: 
Non-key decision

Report of: David Lawson, Monitoring Officer

Accountable Head of Service: David Lawson,  Monitoring Officer

Accountable Director: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive

This report is public

Executive Summary
          

This report considers the options for a “Right of Recall Scheme” for local 
government either through calling upon government to introduce national 
legislation or the options that might be available to Thurrock Council to 
develop a local scheme and is pursuant to a successful amended Motion at 
debated at Full Council in July 2016. 

          The amended resolution read as follows:
 

“Thurrock Council calls upon the government to introduce legislation to 
provide for a right of "Recall" of local government councillors, alongside 
Thurrock Council also exploring the possibilities to introduce its own 
local recall scheme”

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Committee consider whether to recommend to Full Council the 
proposed amendments to the Constitution at Appendix 1 to address the 
situation where ward residents may have lost confidence in their elected 
Member and wish to petition for a Full Council debate of No Confidence 
or Censure and Call to resign.

1.2 Alternatively ask officers to undertake further research.

2. Introduction and Background

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



2.1 Elected Members of a unitary Council such as Thurrock, on taking office, 
declare that they will duly and faithfully fulfil the duties of the office according 
to the best of their judgment and ability.  They also undertake to observe the 
Code of Conduct. There is a procedure for addressing complaints relating to 
the Code of Conduct but there is no procedure at present for electors to 
censure or request the resignation of a Member who, by action or inaction 
effectively repudiates the solemn declaration made upon taking the office of 
Councillor. 

2.2 Full Council resolved in July last year to request the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government to legislate for a Recall Scheme in Local 
Government, and meanwhile that consideration be given to a scheme for 
introduction in Thurrock. In the interim a number of possible options for both 
submission to the Secretary of State and for a local scheme have been 
consulted upon with Group Leaders. 

2.3     By way of background the Local Government Association has published a 
Guide to 
[...]
rns, the threshold and grounds 
would tend to exclude vexatious, frivolous or party political petitions whilst 
allowing Council to demonstrate transparency and preparedness to debate 
ward residents’ concerns where a sufficient level of concern has arisen  

3.7 Should such a local scheme allowing for a “Ward Petition of No Confidence 
and Call to resign” prove acceptable to the Committee it may also inform any 
submission to the Secretary of State for a mandatory scheme via legislation. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 This report follows the resolution and debate at Full Council 

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 Group Leaders were consulted prior to drafting the report

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 The proposal is intended to address democratic deficit and provide electors 
with a means of expressing censure against elected Members who fail to 
carry out responsibilities

7. Implications

7.1 Financial 

Implications verified by      Laura Last
Management Accountant

All costs will be funded from existing legal budgets

7.2    Legal

Implications verified by        David Lawson
Deputy Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer 

Page 24



The implications are contained within the body of the report. 

7.3 Diversity and Equality 

Implications verified by      Natalie Warren
Community Development and Equalities  
Manager

No direct implications as a result of this report

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

           Local Government Association publication: “Making a Difference – Your 
           Guide to Becoming a Councillor”.   The publication is on the LGA website with 
            an open copyright.

           “The Recall of Membe
[...]
 by the Standards & Audit 
Committee Panel for which a sanction of public censure has been imposed by 
the Council and any relevant appeal period has expired without the finding 
and sanction being overturned or no more than 3 months has elapsed since 
the expiry of any appeal period at the date upon which the petition is 
launched.    

 
6.4     The petition must reach a specified electoral threshold (being calculated by 
reference to local government electors registered on the first day of the month in 
which the petition is launched or submitted) of at least 33 % of electorate numbers 
for the Member’ ward being validly subscribed to the e-petition.  
 
6.5      If the petition reaches specified electoral threshold it will be debated by the full 
Council unless otherwise contrary to the provisions of the petition scheme or is within 
6 months of the scheduled election of the elected Member concerned.
 

Page 26



6.6      The petition organiser will be given five minutes to present the petition at the 
meeting and the petition will then be debated by Councillors for a maximum of 15 
minutes. 
 
6.7      The Council will then debate, without amendment the recommendation 
contained in the petition that the elected Member of Council should consider 
resigning from office. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Chief Executive Performance Appraisal
	7 Review of Electoral Arrangements - Outcome of Public Consultation
	8 Procedure for a ward petition calling for a vote of no confidence or censure of an elected Member and calling for voluntary resignation



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 3 May 2017 
at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Robert Gledhill, Shane Hebb, Mark Coxshall, 
Barbara Rice, Graham Snell and Angela Sheridan (Subsitute)

Apologies: Councillors John Kent and Roy Jones

In attendance: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation
David Lawson, Deputy Head of Legal & Monitoring Officer
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications and 
Customer Service
Matthew Boulter, Democratic & Governance Services Manager 
and Deputy Monitoring Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

19. Minutes 

The meeting of the General Services Committee held on 7 December 2016 
was approved as a correct record. 

20. Items of Urgent Business 

The Chair highlighted to the committee that a response to the consultation on 
merging Fire and Police governance arrangements had been emailed to 
group leaders. Roger Hirst, the Police Crime Commissioner (PCC) for Essex, 
was invited to speak and informed the committee that his office was 
supporting a collaborative option between the two services. A business case 
had highlighted the potential to save £30 million through this collaboration. 

The committee debated the issue and through this debate it was confirmed 
that a collaborative option would maintain the distinct professional roles of 
Fire and Police services but would look to merge legal, HR and other back 
office functions, including the potential to merge control rooms. It was added 
that trades unions had been consulted and there was particular enthusiasm in 
the Fire Service for new governance arrangements following recent events.  

Essex County Council and Southend Council had supported the collaborative 
option and it was hoped a preferred option could be presented to the Home 
Office in the autumn. Councillor Rice clarified that collaboration would not 
mean a ‘blank cheque’ for the PCC and there would be no fire station closures 
and staff terms and conditions would remain unchanged. 



21. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest

22. Review of Electoral Arrangements - Outcome of Public Consultation 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report stating it represented the 
outcome of the twelve week public consultation. The Chair noted that 60% of 
respondents were in favour of the change to four yearly elections with 40% 
favouring the current system of election in thirds. Councillor Rice and Snell 
both highlighted that the response rate was incredibly low and if the 
responses of councillors and their close contacts were removed, then the 
response was even lower. 

The committee recognised this fact but Councillor Coxshall suggested that 
governance and elections would not be a popular or engaging subject for the 
electorate and only those specifically interested in it may engage in the 
consultation. 

Councillor Rice felt four yearly elections could lead to political parties 
struggling for quality candidates but other Members felt this was an issue for 
the parties and that the electorate would ultimately decide the quality of the 
candidate through the vote. There was discussion on whether four yearly 
elections could result in a large inexperienced body of Members but it was 
counter argued that there was always Members who held onto their seats and 
therefore there would always be an experienced element in the chamber. 

Councillor Hebb highlighted the cost savings to changing electoral 
arrangements while Councillor Snell stated that a four yearly election did not 
guarantee an efficient decision making process as the election could still 
return a hung council. 

In light of the varied nature of opinion the Chair requested a recorded vote on 
the recommendations. Councillors Snell, B. Rice and Sheridan voted in favour 
of elections in thirds (the current system) while Councillors Coxshall, Gledhill 
and Hebb voted in favour of four yearly elections. Cllr Gledhill cast his 
deciding vote as Chair in favour of four yearly elections.

RESOLVED: That:

1. The Committee note the result of the public consultation and 
recommend to a special Full Council the preferred option of four 
yearly elections.

2. The Committee note that a special meeting of Full Council will 
need to be convened in the next few months and no later than 
November 2017 to consider the Committee’s recommendations 
and the results of the consultation for Full Council to determine 
any change in its electoral governance arrangements. 



23. Procedure for a ward petition calling for a vote of no confidence or 
censure of an elected Member and calling for voluntary resignation 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report stating it was a product of a 
resolution at Council in July 2016 to investigate a right of recall for councillors. 
The issues involved had been developed over a number of months and had 
been subject to discussion at Governance Group. Only Kingston Town 
Council had introduced a recall scheme and officers felt it was not one 
Thurrock should emulate. 

There were current procedures in place for residents to enact a council 
debate with petitions of 1500 signatures and officers had developed this to 
include the possibility of debating a Member’s performance as a ward 
representative. It was clarified that a Member could not be forced to resign or 
be withdrawn from office and it was suggested that the suggested procedure 
could be sent to the Secretary of State for comment.
 
The Committee had differing views on the suggestion. Councillor Coxshall felt 
it was a good start and suggested whether Members could additionally sign 
up for financial penalties if they were not performing appropriately. Councillor 
Rice felt there were already rigorous procedures in place for reviewing 
Members and highlighted that one complaint against a councillor was dealt 
with in a detailed way by the monitoring officer. The suggestion of collecting a 
petition could encourage a ‘witch hunt’ mentality which was not conducive to 
democracy. It was added that legislation already prescribed eight categories 
under which a councillor could be removed from office. 

Councillor Snell felt that having the procedure would only reassure residents 
and could encourage them to pursue other options to challenge their elected 
representatives. 

Councillor Coxshall thought Members should focus more on policy and 
strategy and not the detail of governance this suggestion was promoting, 
although Councillor Hebb felt that fundamentally residents should have the 
right to have a say if they did not think their ward Members were doing a good 
job. 

The Committee generally agreed that the Secretary of State should be 
approached and a meeting sought with them to discuss the proposed 
procedure. Officers agreed to look into the further suggestions raised by the 
Committee as well.  

RESOLVED: That:

1. Officers undertake further research on the suggested procedures. 

2. Officers write to the Secretary of State to gather input on the 
proposed procedure. 



24. Informal Discussion on Chief Executive's Performance Development 
Review 

Members held a very brief informal discussion.

25. Chief Executive Performance Appraisal 

The Committee moved very briefly into exempt session to see whether any 
Members had any comments on the Chief Executive’s appraisal. In public 
session the Director of Human Resources stated that staff welcomed the 
chance to offer an appraisal of the Chief Executive and saw it as a positive 
exercise. 

The Committee agreed to award the Chief Executive an overall rating of 2 and 
Members offered their views on what the final comments should include:
Councillor Hebb stated the Chief Executive had worked very effectively in a 
politically dynamic environment and she had reached out to councillors 
personally to aid decision making. He also felt the external and internal 
appraisals from staff and organisations offered a good calibration of Lyn’s 
performance. 

Councillor Rice thought the Chief Executive had worked well in a challenging 
borough and invited her to visit the borough in the coming months to build 
relationships with residents at a time when they felt embattled with highways 
development and potential hospital closures. Councillor Sheridan echoed 
these comments and felt the Chief Executive was always very approachable. 
Councillor Snell observed that the Chief Executive was the right person at the 
right time and welcomed the challenge he got from her on issues. 

The Chief Executive stated she had not selected the people who had taken 
part in the appraisal and welcomed their constructive comments. She also 
stated that she hoped Members would call her direct if they had any concerns 
or issues and not wait until a year performance review. 

The Committee agreed the objectives set for the coming year but noted that 
these could be amended to align with the new visions and priorities that could 
be introduced later in the year. 

RESOLVED: That:

1. The Chief Executive is awarded an overall rating of 2 for the year 
2016-17. The above comments be taken into account when 
finalising the summary comments. 

2. The objectives for 2017-18 are agreed subject to a mid-year review 
when new visions and priorities may have an impact. 



The meeting finished at 8.22 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

